
During the meeting, public comments received via e-mail regarding any matter on the 
agenda for consideration will be read out. Per the Public Notice Agenda posted on JEA.com, 
public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. on the day of the 
meeting to be read during the public comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Aileen Cruz by telephone at (904) 776-1911 or by email at
cruza@jea.com if you experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Welcome to the 

Awards Meeting
December 04, 2025, 10:00 AM EST

You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

At the designated public comment time we will provide opportunity for you to unmute to speak.



Award # Type of Award Solicitation # & Short 
Description/Title VP Awardee Funding Source Business Unit Estimate Award Amount Original Award 

Amount New Not-to-Exceed Amendments Term (Projected)
Start Date - End Date

JSEB Participation 
(Y/N) If Y, then list
company name(s)
(%, $ - awarded)

1 Minutes Minutes from 11/20/2025 Meeting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A N/A

RFP (Request for 
Proposals)

1412006846 	Water/Wastewater 
Construction, Engineering and 

Inspection Services
Zammataro

VIA Consulting Services, Inc.

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.

Keville Enterprises, Inc.

Capital $21,000,000.00

$7,000,000.00

$7,000,000.00

$7,000,000.00

N/A

$7,000,000.00

$7,000,000.00

$7,000,000.00

Contract Renewal/ 
Contract Increase

135-19 Medium and High Voltage 
Circuit Breaker Replacement 

Program
Erixton RELIABLE SUBSTATION 

SERVICES INC. Capital $978,126.94 $978,126.94 $7,766,506.00 $8,744,632.94

Contract Increase 
and Renewal

1410933246 Continuing Services for 
Bulk Liquid Emulsion Polymer 

Supply and Delivery
Zammataro Polydyne, Inc. O&M $3,284,008.97 $3,190,164.05 $7,584,720.00 $13,914,825.89

Contract Increase 1411322446 Wastewater Odor 
Control Chemicals Zammataro USP Technologies O&M $243,661.42 $243,661.42 $10,077,000.00 $11,320,661.42

Committee 
Members in 
Attendance Names

Motion by:

Second By:

Committee Decision

Five (5) Years w/ Two (2) 1-Yr Renewals 
Start Date: 11/26/2019
End Date: 11/25/2026

N

Last awarded: 07/10/2025
For additional information, contact: Darriel Brown

This contract increase is being submitted to the Awards Committee for approval to provide additional funding and a one-year renewal to Polydyne for supply and delivery of bulk liquid emulsion polymer used for thickening and drying wastewater biosolids at various JEA facilities.

This increase will fund the 1-Yr. contract renewal period, 02/2026 to 02/2027. Polymer unit pricing remains unchanged.

Three (3) Years
w/Three (3) 1-Yr. Renewals

Start: 02/09/2023
End : 02/08/2027

Two (2) Renewals Remaining

Approved

Ted Phillips, Jody Brooks, Ricky Erixton

Consent Agenda Action

Ricky Erixton
Jody Brooks

N

Last awarded: 09/21/2023
For additional information contact: Darriel Brown

The scope of work under this contract includes providing the necessary chemicals, equipment and services for odor, corrosion, and scale control in the collection system and in-plant processes.

Hydrogen Peroxide is the primary odor control chemical used under this contract. On 01/09/2025, the contract was amended to include two additional chemicals (Ferric Sulfate and SulFeLox) and to implement a 3% unit price increase for the peroxide. The current increase reflects the anticipated spend for the 
remainder of the contract term, driven by increased usage of Hydrogen Peroxide and a planned trial for struvite control utilizing the newly added chemicals.

N01/09/2025 - $1,000,000.00

Y
VIA Consulting Services - 

100%

GFT Infrastructure, Inc.
CSI Geo, Inc (CEI, Geotech, 

Lab Testing) - 4%
Meskel & Associates (CEI, 
Geotech, Lab Testing) - 4%

Alpha Envirotech Consulting 
(Environmental) - 2%

Keville Enterprises
CSI Geo, Inc (CEI) - 10%

Five (5) Years
w/ Two (2) 1 -Yr. Renewals

Start: 12/18/2025
End: 12/17/2030

JEA Awards Agenda
December 04, 2025

225 North Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202 - Board Room 1st Floor
Teams Meeting Info

Consent Agenda
The Chief Procurement Officer offers the following items for the JEA Awards Consent Agenda.  Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a committee member asking that the item be considered separately. All items on the Consent agenda have been approved by OGC, Budget and the Business Unit Vice President and Chief. The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of JEA's intended decision for all 

recommended actions for Formal Purchases as defined by Section 3-101 of the JEA Procurement Code. Please refer to JEA's Procurement Code, if you wish to protest any of these items.

4

3

02/4/2025 - $758,472.00
07/10/2025 - $1,406,500.58
09/30/2025 - $974,969.26

2

0

N/A

Advertised: 07/09/2025
Mandatory Pre-Response: 07/18/2025 (Eleven Primes attended)
Opened: 08/19/2025
8 Responses Received
Public Evaluation Meeting on: 09/25/2025
Final Rankings:
     1. VIA Consulting Services
     2. GFT Infrastructure
     3. Keville Enterprises
     4. KCI Technologies
     5. Meskel & Associates
     6. Arcadis
     7. WSB
For additional information contact: Marline McDonald

This award request is for construction, engineering, and inspection services of water/wastewater capital projects listed in the capital improvement plan. The selected Consultants may be tasked with supplementing JEA staff or fully managing construction oversight on assigned water/wastewater projects. 
Responsibilities may include contractor coordination, inspection, contract administration, change order and payment review, and warranty enforcement. Specific scopes and fees will be negotiated per project based on JEA’s needs.

Eight Responses were received when the solicitation opened, and one Response was disqualified due to the Consultant not meeting the Minimum Qualifications. The top three ranked firms were selected to enter into negotiations, based to the expected volume of work. Hourly rates were negotiated  and deemed 
reasonable compared to current market conditions.

For additional information contact: Jason Behr

This award request is to execute the final one-year renewal of the Medium and High Voltage Circuit Breaker Replacement Program contract, along with a $978,126.94 increase to cover anticipated FY26 expenditures. There have been no price increases beyond those permitted under the contract’s allowable 
CPI adjustments.

The scope of work for this program involves replacing various substation class circuit breakers within JEA’s transmission system. The process includes multiple tasks for each circuit breaker replacement. Initially, the JEA Program Manager will provide the contractor with construction drawings and documents 
and coordinate outage and construction schedules. The contractor will then survey the site, remove the existing circuit breakers, and transport them to JEA’s Westside Service Center. They will also install new poured in place foundations, new circuit breakers, jumpers, grounding, and conduits, as well as pull 
and terminate control and power cables (excluding energized relay panels). Additional tasks include electrical panel modifications, laying aggregate fill, landscaping, and applying herbicides. The contractor is also responsible for completing cleanup, addressing punch list items, and providing as built drawings.

5

Three (3) Years
w/Two (2) 1-Yr. Renewals

Start: 09/21/2023
End: 09/20/2026

 Two (2) Renewals Remaining

1



Award # Type of Award Solicitation # & Short 
Description/Title VP Awardee Award Amount Business Unit Estimate Original Award 

Amount New Not-to-Exceed Amendments Term

JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y, 
then list

company name(s)
(%, $ - awarded)

Action

Invitation for Bid 
(IFB)

1412043050 Wildlight WTP-Well 
Drilling No.1 and No.2 Zammataro Complete Services Well Drilling Inc $1,513,390.00 $1,581,440.00 N/A $1,513,390.00

Award # Type of Award Solicitation # & Short 
Description/Title VP Awardee Award Amount Business Unit Estimate Original Award 

Amount New Not-to-Exceed Amendments Term

JSEB Participation (Y/N) If Y, 
then list

company name(s)
(%, $ - awarded)

Informational
124-19 Progressive Design-Build 
Services for the 1.0 MGD Water 

Purification Facility
Zammataro The Haskell Company $600,000.00 N/A $800,000.00 $84,106,772.37

Budget Name/Title

Awards Chairman Name/Title

Procurement Name/Title

Legal Name/Title

______________________________________

______________________________________

Advertised: 09/19/2025
1st Mandatory Pre-Bid: 09/30/2025 (Four Primes attended)
2nd Mandatory Pre-Bid: 10/08/2025 (Three Primes attended)
Opened: 11/12/2025

Three bids received:
1. Complete Services Well Drilling – $1,513,390.00
2. Woodrow Sapp Well Drilling – $2,606,532.15
3. A.C. Schultes of Florida – $4,685,000.00

For additional information, contact: Marline McDonald

This award request is for construction services required for the construction and completion of Production Well No. 1 and Production Well No. 2 at the JEA Wildlight Water Treatment Plant site in Nassau County. The scope includes drilling both wells into the 
Floridan Aquifer, performing well development and testing, clearing and grubbing the well sites, stabilizing and maintaining the existing access road, and installing a temporary gate to secure the site during construction.

Compared to the other bidders, Complete Services’ pricing is lower across the major work items, including general conditions, site preparation, well construction, and mobilization/demobilization. Their pricing is consistent with prior work performed for JEA, 
where they have historically been very competitive and aligned with our internal estimates.

This work was competitively bid, and JEA has determined that Complete Services Well Drilling is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. The bid amount is approximately 4% below the business unit estimate and is deemed reasonable.

Consent and Regular Agenda Signatures

______________________________________

______________________________________

1

10/25/2021 - $5,223,357.00
11/17/2023 - $5,105,646.00

03/02/2023 - $0.00
08/17/2023 - $58,870,997.00
03/21/2024 - $8,867,157.37
08/27/2024 - $4,639,615.00

05/16/2025 - $0.00

Project Completion
Start: 02/11/2020
End: 06/30/2026

N

1

N

Board approved on: 11/18/2025
For additional information, contact: Dan Kruck

The Haskell Company was awarded a contract for design-build services for the new H2.0 1.0 MGD water purification demonstration facility on January 23, 2020. The company’s scope of work includes the design and construction of a greenfield water purification 
facility utilizing membrane treatment. The treated water will meet applicable water quality standards, including primary and secondary drinking water standards and potable reuse regulations, and will address the removal of currently unregulated compounds. A key 
component of the project is the visitor experience and education center, which will be accessible for tours by JEA employees, elected officials, community leaders, middle and high school students, regulatory agency staff, and engineers and plant operators from other 
utilities.

This request adds $600,000.00 to cover the forecasted costs to pave the access road, construct the stormwater system, and complete associated access driveway improvements as requested by JEA.			

Informational Items

DISCUSSION/ACTION: Ted Phillips requested more information regarding the significant disparity in the bid prices. Brian Phillips from W/WW explained Complete Services, the low bidder, has successfully completed work with JEA in the past and he is 
comfortable with the low price. The other two bidders, located in Georgia, lack prior experience with JEA.
DISCUSSION/ACTION PARTICIPANTS: Ted Phillips, Brian Phillips, Dan Kruck, Jody Brooks

N/A

Regular Agenda

Project Completion 
Start: 01/15/2026
End: 11/29/2026

Y
Complete Services Well Drilling, Inc is a 

JSEB firm

Motion by:
Ricky Erixton

 ______________

Second by:
Jody Brooks

 ______________

Committee Decision:
Approved

_____________

2



Award # Type of Award Solicitation # & Short 
Description/Title VP Awardee Funding Source Business Unit Estimate Award Amount Original Award 

Amount New Not-to-Exceed Amendments Term (Projected)
Start Date - End Date

JSEB Participation 
(Y/N) If Y, then list
company name(s)
(%, $ - awarded)

1 Minutes Minutes from 11/13/2025 Meeting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A  N/A N/A

Contract Increase
1410644246 Construction Services for 
District II - Harts Road Wastewater 

Lift Station Project
Zammataro Sawcross, Inc. Capital N/A $73,160.07 $4,195,450.00 $4,674,153.59

Invitation for Bid 
(IFB)

1412056646 IFB FY26 Light Duty 
Vehicles, Medium Duty Vehicles, and 

Vans
Phillips

Duval Ford

Garber Ford Inc
Capital $6,453,764.50

$5,429,569.58

$194,297.65
N/A $5,623,867.23

Committee 
Members in 
Attendance Names

Motion by:

Second By:

Committee 
Decision

Budget Name/Title

Awards 
Chairman Name/Title

Procurement Name/Title

Legal Name/Title

______________________________________

______________________________________

Consent and Regular Agenda Signatures

______________________________________

______________________________________

One-Time Purchase in FY26 & FY27

Start Date: 11/24/2026
End Date: 09/30/2027

N

Approved

Ted Phillips, Ricky Erixton, Jordan Pope

Consent Agenda Action

Ricky Erixton

Jordan Pope

N
Project Completion

Start Date: 07/14/2022
End Date: 12/30/2025

JEA Awards Agenda
November 20, 2025

225 North Pearl St., Jacksonville, FL 32202 - Board Room 1st Floor
Teams Meeting Info

Consent Agenda
The Chief Procurement Officer offers the following items for the JEA Awards Consent Agenda.  Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a committee member asking that the item be considered separately. All items on the Consent agenda have been approved by OGC, Budget and the Business Unit Vice President and Chief. The posting of this agenda serves as an official notice of JEA's intended decision for all 

recommended actions for Formal Purchases as defined by Section 3-101 of the JEA Procurement Code. Please refer to JEA's Procurement Code, if you wish to protest any of these items.

3

2

N/A

04/03/2024 -  $59,748.74
10/25/2024 - $182,193.84
02/10/2025 - $24,156.25

05/27/2025 - $139,444.69

Originally Awarded: 07/14/2022

For more information contact: Ella Bedwell

This contract increase request is being submitted to the Awards Committee for approval because additional work has been identified and funding is needed to complete the project. The original scope of work covers construction services to upgrade the lift station at Harts Road, including replacing the motor 
control center, transfer switch, programmable logic controller, controls and communication equipment.

The contract increase scope of work includes work to remove and re-install a stainless steel junction box, as well as additional labor and material required for plumbing and HVAC modifications necessary to complete the project and ensure reliable system installation and restoration consistent with JEA 
standards. This contract increase is needed to be brought to the Awards Committee for approval due to the previous contract amendments meeting the 10% administrative limit allowed under JEA's Procurement Code. Unit rates remain unchanged, and the quote has been reviewed by JEA project staff and 
deemed reasonable compared to past projects.

Advertised: 09/30/2025
Optional Pre-Response Meeting: 10/10/2025, Four (4) Attendees
Responses Opened: 11/04/2025
Four (4) Responses Received:
     Beck Chrysler Dodge Jeep - $5,676,386.00 (Bid on 59 vehicles) - Response Withdrawn
     Duval Ford - $5,555,596.44 (Bid on 61 vehicles)
     Garber Ford Inc - $5,788,377.10 (Bid on 62 vehicles)
     Ring Power - $4,766,602.00 (Bid on 32 vehicles)

For additional information contact: Halley Stewart

This award request is for the purchase of sixty-two (62) Light Duty Vehicles, Medium Duty Vehicles, and Vans with various up-fits and configurations for fleet replacements and expansion for JEA Water and Electric business units.

To promote competition, suppliers were not required to bid on all vehicles. The pricing for each vehicle type was compared individually and awarded to the lowest bidder by vehicle type. We compared the costs of the same vehicles purchased in FY25, which resulted in savings of $48,641.75 between 
FY25 and FY26 unit pricing. By multiplying the unit price savings by the FY26 quantities for each of the 31 items included in both bids, the total savings amounted to $221,232.54. New bidders, Ring Power and Beck Chrysler Dodge Jeep, did not participate in FY25. Beck Chrysler Dodge Jeep initially 
submitted a response but later identified errors in their bid and requested to withdraw it. Plus, interest from two additional companies that ultimately did not bid helped generate more competitive pricing for FY26. All vehicles Duval Ford bid on in both FY25 and FY26 were priced lower in this bid.

This request is for the award of contracts to the lowest bidders: Duval Ford in the amount of $5,429,569.58 for fifty-nine (59) vehicles and Garber Ford Inc in the amount of $194,297.65 for three (3) vehicles. The total award amount of $5,623,867.23 is $829,897.27 (12.9%) less than the $6,453,764.50 
budget estimate and has been deemed reasonable.

1

Award #1 - Supporting Documents 12/04/25



Vendor Rankings Beth DiMeo Daniel Colley Wayne Pope Sum of Ranks Rank

VIA Consulting Services 1 1 1 3 1

Gannett Fleming 2 2 2 6 2

Keville Enterprises 3 4 5 12 3

KCI Technologies 4 3 7 14 4

Meskel and Associates 6 5 3 14 4

Arcadis 5 7 4 16 6

WSB, LLC 7 6 6 19 7

Vendor Scores Beth DiMeo Daniel Colley Wayne Pope Total

VIA Consulting Services 91.89 75.89 86.00 253.78

Gannett Fleming 82.22 70.22 85.22 237.66

Keville Enterprises 60.00 67.56 63.22 190.78

Meskel and Associates 50.67 61.56 77.00 189.23

Arcadis 57.33 54.89 75.44 187.66

KCI Technologies 57.78 68.78 57.00 183.56

WSB, LLC 50.44 56.33 61.11 167.88

Beth DiMeo

Professional 

Staff 

Experience

(30 points)

Approach and Work 

Plan

(35 Points)

Company 

Experience

(25 Points)

Jacksonville Small & 

Emerging Business 

(JSEB) 

(10 Points)

Total Rank

Arcadis 20.33 14.00 15.00 8.00 57.33 5

Gannett Fleming 25.22 29.00 20.00 8.00 82.22 2

KCI Technologies 16.78 22.00 11.00 8.00 57.78 4

Keville Enterprises 15.00 20.00 17.00 8.00 60.00 3

Meskel and Associates 19.67 16.00 5.00 10.00 50.67 6

VIA Consulting Services 26.89 32.00 23.00 10.00 91.89 1

WSB, LLC 16.44 16.00 10.00 8.00 50.44 7

Daniel Colley

Professional 

Staff 

Experience

(30 points)

Approach and Work 

Plan

(35 Points)

Company 

Experience

(25 Points)

Jacksonville Small & 

Emerging Business 

(JSEB) 

(10 Points)

Total Rank

Arcadis 14.89 14.00 18.00 8.00 54.89 7

Gannett Fleming 18.22 27.00 17.00 8.00 70.22 2

KCI Technologies 9.78 29.00 22.00 8.00 68.78 3

Keville Enterprises 10.56 29.00 20.00 8.00 67.56 4

Meskel and Associates 13.56 27.00 11.00 10.00 61.56 5

VIA Consulting Services 14.89 28.00 23.00 10.00 75.89 1

WSB, LLC 13.33 24.00 11.00 8.00 56.33 6

Wayne Pope

Professional 

Staff 

Experience

(30 points)

 Approach and Work 

Plan

(35 Points)

Company 

Experience

(25 Points)

Jacksonville Small & 

Emerging Business 

(JSEB) 

(10 Points)

Total Rank

Arcadis 24.44 25.00 18.00 8.00 75.44 4

Gannett Fleming 25.22 32.00 20.00 8.00 85.22 2

KCI Technologies 15.00 18.00 16.00 8.00 57.00 7

Keville Enterprises 12.22 25.00 18.00 8.00 63.22 5

Meskel and Associates 21.00 28.00 18.00 10.00 77.00 3

VIA Consulting Services 24.00 34.00 18.00 10.00 86.00 1

WSB, LLC 18.11 24.00 11.00 8.00 61.11 6

Overall Averages

Professional 

Staff 

Experience

(30 points)

 Approach and Work 

Plan

(35 Points)

Company 

Experience

(25 Points)

Jacksonville Small & 

Emerging Business 

(JSEB) 

(10 Points)

Total

Arcadis 19.89 17.67 17.00 8.00 62.55

Gannett Fleming 22.89 29.33 19.00 8.00 79.22

KCI Technologies 13.85 23.00 16.33 8.00 61.19

Keville Enterprises 12.59 24.67 18.33 8.00 63.59

Meskel and Associates 18.08 23.67 11.33 10.00 63.08

VIA Consulting Services 21.93 31.33 21.33 10.00 84.59

WSB, LLC 15.96 21.33 10.67 8.00 55.96

1412006846 Water/Wastewater Construction, Engineering and Inspection Services

Award #2 - Supporting Documents 12/04/25



VIA Consulting Services, Inc. 
Engineering, Administration and Inspection Services 

10250 Normandy Blvd., Suite 304, Jacksonville, FL 32221 
www.via-cs.com 

Bill Lancaster 

Contract Specialist 

Project Engineering & Construction 

JEA 

225 N. Pearl Street 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

November 20, 2025

Subject: Proposed Contract Rates 

Reference: Water/Wastewater Construction, Engineering and Inspection (CEI) for JEA Solicitation No. 

1412006846 

Dear Mr. Lancaster, 

VIA Consulting Services, Inc. is pleased to submit the proposed contract rates shown in the table below for CEI 

services for JEA Solicitation No. 1412006846.  Please review the rates and let us know if there are any 

questions or concerns.    

Position Loaded Rate 

Senior Project Engineer  $  250.00  

Project Administrator  $  210.00  

Assistant Project Administrator  $  142.32  

Special Projects Project Administrator  $  254.00  

Contract Support Specialist  $  121.88  

Senior Inspector  $  130.00  

Inspector  $  96.88  

Inspector Aide  $  71.88  

Clerical  $  81.26  

Scheduler  $  229.36  

Thank You, 

Reid Harriett, P.E.  

Senior Project Engineer 

Award #2 - Supporting Documents 12/04/25



301 W. Bay St. Suite 1406, Jacksonville, FL 32202 

www.keville.com 

Leonard Pappalardo| lpappalardo@keville.com 

October 27, 2025 

RE: Contract Rate Table for: 

Water/Wastewater Construction, Engineering and Inspection Services 

POSITION TITLE LOADED RATE
Senior Project Engineer 173.13$                  
Project Administrator 148.40$                  
Asst. Project Administrator 123.67$                  
Contract Support Specialist 98.93$                     
Asst. Contract Support Specialist 69.25$                     
Sr. Utility Inspector 103.88$                  
Utility Inspector 74.20$                     
Administrative Assistant 61.83$                     
Engineer Intern 37.10$                     

Keville Enterprises, Inc. - CEI Rate Table

Award #2 - Supporting Documents 12/04/25
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Lancaster, Bill

From: Dewberry, Bryan
Sent: Friday, November 21, 2025 8:23 AM
To: Sharp DiMeo, Elizabeth A; Lancaster, Bill
Subject: FW: CEI Rates

Rates approved by GFT. 

Bill, if you put the final table together and send it to us to review, we can get them to Procurement and target 
awards on 4-Dec. 

I recommend we split the contract as follows: 

Via  $7M 
Keville $7M 
GFT       $7M 

We’ll need to make sure the contract basis spreadsheet totals $21M. 

Thoughts? 

Bryan 

Bryan Dewberry 
Senior Manager Project Controls 
JEA 
Direct: (904) 665-6447 
Mobile: (904) 994-8597 

From: Patricia Waller <pwaller@gftinc.com>  
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2025 6:07 PM 
To: Dewberry, Bryan <dewbb@jea.com> 
Cc: Martin Benzaquen <mbenzaquen@gftinc.com>; Jill Reynolds <jreynolds@gftinc.com> 
Subject: RE: CEI Rates 

[External Email - Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or 
unexpected email.] 

Good afternoon Bryan, 
Those rates are acceptable to GFT. 

Thank you again for all your help. 

Have a great day! 

Thank you, 

Award #2 - Supporting Documents 12/04/25
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Patti 
 
 

Patricia A Waller, PE 
Senior Project Engineer | North Florida Area Manager 
 
10161 Centurion Parkway N., Suite 300, Jacksonville, FL 32256 
E: pwaller@gftinc.com 
C: 904-254-3765 | O: 904-998-9809 
gftinc.com | Stay connected: LinkedIn | Instagram | Facebook  
 

 
Ingenuity That Shapes Lives™ 
 
PRINTING SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT: We are committed to conserving natural resources and minimizing adverse environmental impacts in 
projects. Accordingly, project documentation will be provided in electronic format only unless clients specifically request hard copies. 
Visit our website to read more about our sustainability commitment. 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any attachments may contain confidential information for the use of the named addressee. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this communication in error and that any review, disclosure, dissemination, 
distribution, or copying of it or its contents is prohibited. 

 
 

From: Dewberry, Bryan <dewbb@jea.com>  
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2025 12:07 PM 
To: Patricia Waller <pwaller@gftinc.com> 
Subject: RE: CEI Rates 
 

 
Patti, not sure what I did but I think I made mistake on the bottom three positions. Revised table below. 
 

 
 
Bryan Dewberry 
Senior Manager Project Controls 
JEA 
Direct: (904) 665-6447 
Mobile: (904) 994-8597 
 

 [EXTERNAL EMAIL]: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

Award #2 - Supporting Documents 12/04/25
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TBD

Item No. Spec No. Description Unit Price Quantity Units Total Price

1 101 Build 28 kV Breaker Pad  $                        5,284.03 EA  $                                                        -   
2 102 Build 72 kV Breaker Pad  $                      11,408.71 EA  $                                                        -   
3 103 Build 145 kV Breaker Pad  $                      12,609.63 EA  $                                                        -   
4 104 Build 245 kV Breaker Pad  $                      12,609.63 EA  $                                                        -   
5 105 Remove 28 kV Breaker Pad  $                        3,002.30 EA  $                                                        -   
6 106 Remove 72 kV Breaker Pad  $                        6,244.78 EA  $                                                        -   
7 107 Remove 145 kV Breaker Pad  $                        7,445.69 EA  $                                                        -   
8 108 Remove 245 kV Breaker Pad  $                        7,445.69 EA  $                                                        -   
9 201 1" Conduit  $                             18.01 LF  $                                                        -   
10 202 1.5" Conduit  $                             21.62 LF  $                                                        -   
11 203 2" Conduit  $                             22.82 LF  $                                                        -   
12 204 3" Conduit  $                             28.83 LF  $                                                        -   
13 301 350-749 MCM Conductor  $                             19.21 LF  $                                                        -   
14 302 750-1,000 MCM Conductor  $                             19.21 LF  $                                                        -   
15 310 MV and HV Conductor Termination  $                             78.06 EA  $                                                        -   
16 311 MV and HV Conductor Spacer  $                             42.03 EA  $                                                        -   
17 320 4#10 Control Cable  $                               3.00 LF  $                                                        -   
18 321 8#10 Control Cable  $                               3.00 LF  $                                                        -   
19 322 21#10 Control Cable  $                               3.00 LF  $                                                        -   
20 323 3#8 AC Cable  $                               5.40 LF  $                                                        -   
21 324 Low Voltage Breaker 1P or 2P  $                             88.87 EA  $                                                        -   
22 325 Low Voltage Cable Termination  $                             18.01 EA  $                                                        -   
23 326 Low Voltage Cable Removal  $                               1.80 LF  $                                                        -   
24 401 Set 28 kV Breaker  $                        3,602.75 EA  $                                                        -   
25 402 Set 72 kV Breaker  $                        4,203.21 EA  $                                                        -   
26 403 Set 145 kV Breaker  $                        6,605.05 EA  $                                                        -   
27 404 Set 245 kV Breaker  $                        7,805.97 EA  $                                                        -   
28 410 Remove 28 kV Breaker  $                        3,602.75 EA  $                                                        -   
29 411 Remove 72 kV Breaker  $                        4,203.21 EA  $                                                        -   
30 412 Remove 145 kV Breaker  $                        6,605.05 EA  $                                                        -   
31 413 Remove 245 kV Breaker  $                        7,805.97 EA  $                                                        -   
32 501 7#5 Copperweld  $                             26.42 LF  $                                                        -   
33 502 19#8 Copperweld  $                             30.02 LF  $                                                        -   
34 510 Ground Connector  $                             54.04 EA  $                                                        -   
35 601 General Foreman  $                             90.07 Hr  $                                                        -   
36 602 Foreman  $                             84.07 Hr  $                                                        -   
37 603 Equipment Operator  $                             78.06 Hr  $                                                        -   
38 604 Substation Tech  $                             72.06 Hr  $                                                        -   
39 605 Laborer  $                             66.05 Hr  $                                                        -   
40 610 Pickup Truck  $                             30.02 Hr  $                                                        -   
41 611 Flatbed Truck  $                             30.02 Hr  $                                                        -   
42 612 Dump Truck  $                             42.03 Hr  $                                                        -   
43 613 Bucket Truck  $                             36.03 Hr  $                                                        -   
44 614 Crane up to 40 Ton  $                             72.06 Hr  $                                                        -   
45 615 Crane up to 120 Ton  $                             84.07 Hr  $                                                        -   
46 616 Forklift  $                             66.05 Hr  $                                                        -   
47 617 Skid - Steer  $                             60.05 Hr  $                                                        -   
48 618 Man-Lift  $                             48.04 Hr  $                                                        -   
49 620 Material (Bid Percent Markup, Not to Exceed 10%)  $                                  -   Dollars  $                                                        -   
50 701 Mobilization  $                        3,002.30 EA  $                                                        -   
51 702 Demobilization  $                        2,101.61 EA  $                                                        -   
52 703 Set Relay Panels  $                        2,642.02 EA  $                                                        -   
53 Other (see note below)  $                               1.00 Dollars  $                                                        -   

 $                                                        -   
 $                                                        -   

 $                                 -   
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JEA Contract # 186324 - Substation Breaker Replacement Program - Schedule of Values

 

Substation Project ID:  2026 Price Sheet

Breakers to Replace:  

Total Price

Bid items and unit prices are defined and set by the signed JEA Contract # 186324.
* Items (601- 620) shall be included only where labor, equipment, or material are NOT covered within the other items listed.

Substation:  

Subtotal
SWA - 10% of Subtotal

Purchase Order:
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Item Description Est. Qty UOM Unit Price Total 

1
General Conditions (To include sub-items below.  Payment shall be spread equally over the duration of the project as noted (excepting Bonds 

and Insurance).  Subtotal must not exceed 10% of total construction costs.

1a General Conditions 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00

1b Bonds and Insurance 1 LS $42,770.00 $42,770.00

1c Scheduling (Payment shall be 25% due upon baseline schedule approval, 75% spread equally over the duration of the project.)  1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00

1d Red Line Drawings/As-Builts (Payment shall be 75% spread equally over the duration of the project, 25% upon final submittal approval.) 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00

1e Well Construction Permit 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Subtotal Item 1: $82,770.00

2 Site Preparation and Restoration

2a Site Erosion Control Implementation / SWPPP (silt fence, etc.) 1 LS $18,000.00 $18,000.00
2b Clear and Grub Well No. 1 site 1 LS $47,000.00 $47,000.00
2c Grub at Well No. 2 site 1 LS $29,000.00 $29,000.00
2d Site Stabilization 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000.00
2e Temporary Site Security Gate on Trail Road 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00
2f Fluid Management 1 LS $64,320.00 $64,320.00
2g Maintenance of existing trail road (Import clean fill for road as needed, tree trimming, etc.) 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Subtotal Item 2: $194,820.00

3 Installation of Wildlight WTP Well No. 1 

3a Survey 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00

3b Drill 12.25-inch diameter pilot boring to approximately 100 feet ± bls into the top of the Hawthorn Group in accordance with Section 331113.13 100 FT $200.00 $20,000.00

3c Perform geophysical logging (caliper, gamma and electric) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3d Ream to a minimal of 36-inch dia. nominal borehole  using the mud-rotary method to 100-feet± bls. 100 FT $200.00 $20,000.00

3e Perform geophysical logging (caliper and gamma) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3f
Furnish, drill, install and grout in place 30-inch dia. Outer Diameter (OD),  0.375-inch thick wall steel surface casing through surficial 

unconsolidated sediments (from 0-feet to 100-feet± bls)
100 FT $350.00 $35,000.00

3g Drill 12.25-inch dia. pilot boring to approximately 470-feet± bls into the top of the Floridan Aquifer 370 FT $110.00 $40,700.00

3h Perform geophysical logging (caliper, gamma and electric) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3i Ream a nominal 30-inch dia. borehole using the mud-rotary method to approximately 470-feet± bls 370 FT $110.00 $40,700.00

3j Perform geophysical logging (caliper and gamma) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3k
Furnish, drill, install and grout in place 20-inch  dia. OD, 0.375-inch thick wall steel surface casing through Hawthorn Group into top of Floridan 

Aquifer (from 0-feet to 470-feet± bls)
470 FT $250.00 $117,500.00

3l Drill 12.25" pilot boring using reverse air drilling method to approximately 1,300-feet± 830 FT $100.00 $83,000.00

3m Perform static and dynamic geophysical and video logging in accordance with Section 331113.19 Geophysical Logging 1 LS $30,500.00 $30,500.00

3n Ream a nominal 18-inch dia. borehole using reverse air drilling method to approximately 1,300-feet± bls. 830 FT $100.00 $83,000.00

3o Perform geophysical logging (caliper, gamma and video) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3p Perform plumbness and alignment test 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

3q Develop the well utilizing temporary pump with flow rate up to 3,000 gpm 14 Hours $250.00 $3,500.00

3r Conduct step drawdown test, collect water samples for analysis of Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Parameters. 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00

3s Install Temporary Wellhead 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Subtotal Item 3: $539,900.00

4 Installation of Wildlight WTP Well No. 2

4a Survey 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00

4b Drill 12.25-inch diameter pilot boring to approximately 100 feet ± bls into the top of the Hawthorn Group in accordance with Section 331113.13 100 FT $200.00 $20,000.00

4c Perform geophysical logging (caliper, gamma and electric) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

4d Ream to a minimal of 36-inch dia. nominal borehole  using the mud-rotary method to 100-feet± bls. 100 FT $200.00 $20,000.00

4e Perform geophysical logging (caliper and gamma) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

4f
Furnish, drill, install and grout in place 30-inch dia. Outer Diameter (OD),  0.375-inch thick wall steel surface casing through surficial 

unconsolidated sediments (from 0-feet to 100-feet± bls)
100 FT $350.00 $35,000.00

4g Drill 12.25-inch dia. pilot boring to approximately 470-feet± bls into the top of the Floridan Aquifer 370 FT $110.00 $40,700.00

4h Perform geophysical logging (caliper, gamma and electric) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

4i Ream a nominal 30-inch dia. borehole using the mud-rotary method to approximately 470-feet± bls 370 FT $110.00 $40,700.00

4j Perform geophysical logging (caliper and gamma) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

4k
Furnish, drill, install and grout in place 20-inch  dia. OD, 0.375-inch thick wall steel surface casing through Hawthorn Group into top of Floridan 

Aquifer (from 0-feet to 470-feet± bls)
470 FT $250.00 $117,500.00

4l Drill 12.25" pilot boring using reverse air drilling method to approximately 1,300-feet± 830 FT $100.00 $83,000.00

4m Perform static and dynamic geophysical and video logging in accordance with Section 331113.19 Geophysical Logging 1 LS $30,500.00 $30,500.00

4n Ream a nominal 18-inch dia. borehole using reverse air drilling method to approximately 1,300-feet± bls. 830 FT $100.00 $83,000.00

4o Perform geophysical logging (caliper, gamma and video) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

4p Perform plumbness and alignment test 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

4q Develop the well utilizing temporary pump with flow rate up to 3,000 gpm 14 Hours $250.00 $3,500.00

4r Conduct step drawdown test, collect water samples for analysis of Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Parameters. 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00

4s Install Temporary Wellhead 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00

4t Conduct 72 hour constant rate test per SJRWMD standards for Well No. 2 1 LS $15,500.00 $15,500.00

Subtotal Item 4: $555,400.00

5 Mobilization/Demobilization Well No. 1 & No. 2

5a Mobilization of Well No. 1 (Cannot exceed 1.5% of the total well construction costs, Subtotal Item 3) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

5b Demobilization of Well No. 1 (Cannot exceed 1% of the total well construction costs, Subtotal Item 3) 1 LS $0.00 $0.00

5c Mobilization of Well No. 2 (Cannot exceed 1.5% of the total well construction costs, Subtotal Item 4) 1 LS $7,500.00 $7,500.00

5d Demobilization of Well No. 2 (Cannot exceed 1% of the total well construction costs, Subtotal Item 4) 1 LS $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Item 5: $15,000.00

Project Subtotal: $1,387,890.00

6 Allowances No. of hours Hourly Rate

6a Contractor's provision for equipment standby time (enter # of hours and price/hr) 1 Hours $250.00 $250.00

6b Contractor's provision for equipment and crew standby time (enter # of hours and price/hr) 1 Hours $250.00 $250.00

6c Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA) 1 LS $125,000.00 $125,000.00

Allowance Subtotal: $125,500.00

 Total Bid Price (transfer total to Page 1 Appendix B - Bid Form) $1,513,390.00

Total Bid Price less GCs, Mob/Demob and Allowances: $1,305,120.00

JSEB Requirement: 5%

JSEB Requirement (dollars): $65,256.00

JSEB Requirement Overview

1412043050 Addendum 3 Appendix B - Bid Workbook

Wildlight WTP – Well Drilling No. 1 and No. 2

(Only Complete the Items in Yellow Cells)

Company: Complete Services Well Drilling, Inc.
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